24-12770 169/216

 Credit ratingsa 31 December 2023 31 December 2022

Short-term investments

Money market funds Aaa 5 470 90 050

 Total investments  5 470 90 050

 Total cash and cash equivalents   2 018 333 2 307 447

 a Long-term ratings for money market funds and short-term deposits ranged from Aa3 to A1 in

2023 and 2022. For cash – other, ratings are based on aggregated bank group ratings and

long-term ratings ranging from Aa1 to Baa3 in 2022 and 2023. Issuers rated Prime-1,

Prime-2 or Prime-3 have a superior, strong or acceptable ability to repay short-term debt

obligations, respectively, based on Moody’s short-term rating definitions.

106. Credit risk for cash and cash equivalents is mitigated by the fact that balances

are held with a significant number of counterparties.

 3.2 Contributions receivable

107. The following tables summarize the composition of contributions receivable by

donor class (table 3.2.1) and year due (table 3.2.2).

  Table 3.2.1

  Analysis of net contributions receivable by donor class

(Thousands of United States dollars)

 31 December 2023 31 December 2022

Current contributions receivable

Governments 847 264 933 205

United Nations system organizations and funds 84 015 63 742

Other intergovernmental organizations 194 926 169 073

Private donors 131 438 97 959

 Current contributions receivable before allowance 1 257 643 1 263 979

Allowance for doubtful accounts (9 930) (6 348)

 Total current contributions receivable 1 247 714  1 257 631

Non-current contributions receivable

Governments 593 704 678 630

United Nations system organizations and funds 10 340 15 074

Other intergovernmental organizations 41 460 51 580

Private donors 20 127 7 475

 Total non-current contributions receivable before

discounting 665 631 752 760

Discounting of non-current receivables (IPSAS 41) (42 935) –

 Net contributions receivable 1 870 409 2 010 391

A/79/5/Add.6

United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees

Notes to the 2023 financial statements (continued)

170/216 24-12770

  Table 3.2.2

  Summary of contributions receivable by year due

(Thousands of United States dollars)

Year due 31 December 2023 Percentage Year due 31 December 2022 Percentage

2022 and before 53 969 2.9 2021 and before 9 346 0.5

2023 197 774 10.6 2022 211 532 10.5

2024 995 970 53.2 2023 1 036 753 51.6

 Total current contributions

receivable 1 247 713 66.7  1 257 631 62.6

2025 479 821 25.6 2024 338 381 16.8

2026 156 280 8.4 2025 323 181 16.1

2027 29 530 1.6 2026 90 925 4.5

2028 – – 2027 272 0.0

 Total non-current contributions

receivable before discounting 665 631 35.6  752 760 37.4

Discounting of non-current receivables (42 935) (2.3)  – –

 Total contributions receivable 1 870 409  100.0  2 010 391 100.0

108. Contributions receivable are treated as financial assets for the purposes of

IPSAS 41, and non-current contributions receivable are measured at amortized cost

by discounting their nominal value from the estimated date of future cash receipts

using the applicable World Bank special drawing right interest rate. Contributions

receivable are measured at amortized cost notwithstanding the fact that earmarking

requirements of donors have not yet been satisfied, and the date of receipt of the funds

may be dependent on the timing of the future satisfaction of the earmarking

requirements.